1992 No. 1303
UNITED NATIONS

The Serbiaand Montenegro (United Nations Sanctions) (Dependent Territories)

Order 1992
Made 4th June 1992
Laid before Parliament 4th June 1992
Coming into force 5th June 1992

At the Court a Buckingham Paace, the 4th day of June 1992
Present,
The Queen's Mogt Excdlent Mgesty in Council

Whereas under Article 41 of the Charter of the United Nations the Security
Council of the United Nations have, by a resolution adopted on 30th May
1992, cdled upon Her Mgesty's Government in the United Kingdom and all
other States to apply certain measures to give effect to adecison of that
Council in relation to Serbia and Montenegro:
Now therefore Her Mgesty, in exercise of the powers conferred on Her by
section 1 of the United Nations Act 1946 is pleased, by and with the advice
of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, asfollows:
Citation, commencement, operation and extent

1.—(1) ThisOrder may be cited as the Serbia and Montenegro (United
Nations Sanctions) (Dependent Territories) Order 1992 and shall comeinto
force on 5th June 1992.

(2) If, after the making of this Order, the Security Council of the United
Nations takes a decison which has the effect of cancelling or suspending the
operation of the resolution adopted by it on 30th May 1992, this Order shal
cease to have effect or its operation shall be suspended, as the case may be, in
accordance with that decison; and particulars of that decison shal be
published by the Governor in anctice in the officid gazette of the Territory.

©)
(&) This Order shdl extend to the territories listed in Schedule 2 to this
Order.
(b) In the application of this Order to any of the said territories the
expression "the Territory” in this Order meansthat territory.

| nter pretation
2. Inthis Order the following expressions have, except where otherwise
expresdy provided, the meanings hereby respectively assgned to them, that is
to say—
"arcraft of Serbiaor Montenegro” means
(&) any aircraft registered in Serbia or Montenegro; and



(b) any other aircraft for the time being chartered to a person
connected with Serbia or Montenegro;

"commander”, in relation to an aircraft, means the member of the flight
crew designated as commander of the aircraft by the operator thereof,
or, faling such a person, the person who is for the time being the pilot
in command of the aircraft;

"export" includes shipment as stores;

"exportation” and "importation”, in relaion to any vessd, submersible
vehicle or arcraft, includes the taking out of or into the Territory of the
vesH, submersble vehicle or arcraft notwithstanding thet it is
conveying goods or passengers and whether or not it is moving under
its own power; and cognate expressions shal be construed
accordingly;

"Governor" means the Governor or other officer administering the
government of the Territory;

"indictment”, in repect of the Ide of Man, includes informetion;

"master”, in relation to a ship, includes any person (other than a pilot)
for the time being in charge of the ship;

"operator”, in relation to an aircraft or vehicle, means the person for
the time being having the management of the aircraft or the vehide;

"owner", where the owner of a ship is not the operator, means the
operator and any person to whom it is chartered;

"person connected with Serbia or Montenegro™ means

(i) the Governments of the Federa Republic of Yugodavia, of
Serbia and of Montenegro;

(if) any other personin, or resdent in, Serbia or Montenegro;

(iii) any body incorporated or congtituted under the law of
Serbia or Montenegro;

(iv) any body, wherever incorporated or congtituted, which is
controlled by any of the said Governments, any other personiin,
or resident in, Serbia or Montenegro, or any body incorporated
in or condtituted under the law of Serbia or Montenegro; and

(V) any person acting on behdf of any of the above mentioned

persons,
"shipment” includes loading into an aircraft, and
"shipped" and cognate expressions shal be construed accordingly;

"gores' means goods for use in aship or arcraft and includes fuel and
gpare parts and other articles of equipment, whether or not for



immediate fitting, but excludes any goods for use in aship or aircraft
as merchandise for sde by retall to persons carried therein;

"vehicle' means land trangport vehicle and includes a barge;

"vessd" incudes any ship, surface effect vehicle, any smal water
place area twin-hull vessd and hydrofoil, and the hull or part of the
hull of avesH.

Supply of goodsto Serbia and Montenegro
3.—(1) Except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor
under thisarticle or article 4 of this Order, no person shall:
(&) supply or ddliver;
(b) agree to supply or ddliver; or
(c) do any act cdculated to promote the supply or delivery of,
any goods to or to the order of a person connected with Serbia or Montenegro.

(2) Nothing in paragraph (1)(b) or (c) of thisartide shdl apply where the
supply or ddlivery of the goods to the person concerned is authorised by a
licence granted by the Governor under this article or under article 4 of this
Order.

Exportation of goodsto Serbia and Montenegro

4. Except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor under
thisarticle, dl goods are prohibited to be exported from the Territory to any
destination in Serbia or Montenegro or to any destination for the purpose of
delivery, directly or indirectly, to or to the order of any person connected with
Serbia or Montenegro.

Exportation of goodsfrom Serbia and M ontenegro and dealing and
processing

5—(1) Except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor
under this article, dl goods originating in Serbia or Montenegro are prohibited
to be imported into the Territory.

(2) Except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor under
thisarticle, no person shal do any act cdculated to promote the exportation of
any goods from Serbia or Montenegro.

(3) Except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor under
thisarticle, in respect of any goods that have been exported from Serbia or
Montenegro after 30th May 1992, no person shall, by way of trade or
otherwise for gan—

(&) acquire or digpose of such goods or of any property or interest in
them or any right to or charge upon them;

(b) process them; or

(c) do any act caculated to promote any such acquigtion, disposa or
processing by himsdlf or any other person.

(4) Nothing in paragraph (2) or (3) of thisarticle shdl gpply where the
importation of the goods into the Territory is authorised by alicence granted
by the Governor under this article.



Carriage of goods destined for or exported from Serbia and M ontenegro
6.—(1) Without prgudice to the generdity of article 3 of this Order, and

except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor under this

aticle, no ship or aircraft to which this article gpplies, and no vehicle within

the Territory shdl be used for the carriage of any goodsiif the carriage is, or

forms part of, carriage from any place outside Serbia or Montenegro to any

destination therein, or to any person connected with Serbia or Montenegro.

(2) Without prgudice to the generdity of article 5 of this Order, and except
under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor under this article, no
ship or arcraft to which thisarticle applies, and no vehicle within the Territory
shdl be used for the carriage of any goods if those goods are being or have
been exported from Serbia or Montenegro after 30th May 1992.

(3) Thisarticle gppliesto shipsregigered in the Territory, to aircraft so
registered and to any other ship or aircraft that isfor the time being chartered
to any person who is—

(a) aBritish citizen, a British Dependent Territories citizen, aBritish
Oversess citizen, a British subject or a British protected person and is
ordinarily resdent in the Territory; or

(b) abody incorporated or constituted under the law of the Territory.

(4) If any ship, arcraft or vehicle is used in contravention of paragraph (1)
of thisarticle, then—

(@) in the case of a ship registered in the Territory or any arcraft so
registered, the owner and the master of the ship or, as the case may be,
the operator and the commander of the aircraft; or

(b) in the case of any other ship or aircraft, the person to whom the
ship or arcraft isfor the time being chartered and, if heissuch a
person asis referred to in sub-paragraph (a) or sub-paragraph (b) of
paragraph (3) of this article, the master of the ship or, asthe case may
be, the operator and the commander of the aircraft; or

(c) inthe case of avehicle, the operator of the vehicle,

shdl be guilty of an offence under this Order, unless he proves that he did not
know and had no reason to suppose that the carriage of the goods in question
was, or formed part of, carriage from any place outside Serbia or Montenegro
to any destination therein or to any person comected with Serbia or

M ontenegro.

(5) If any ship, arcraft or vehicle is used in contravention of paragraph (2)
of thisarticle, then—

(@) in the case of a ship registered in the Territory or any arcraft so
registered, the owner and the master of the ship or, as the case may be,
the operator and the commander of the aircraft; or

(b) in the case of any other ship or arcraft, the person to whom the
ship or arcraft isfor the time being chartered and, if heissuch a
person asis referred to in sub-paragraph (a) or sub-paragraph (b) of
paragraph (3) of this article, the master of the ship or, as the case may
be, the operator and the commander of the aircraft; or

(c) inthe case of avehicle, the operator of the vehicle,



shdl be guilty of an offence under this Order, unless he proves that he did not
know and had no reason to suppose that the goods were being or had been
exported from Serbia or Montenegro or had been exported therefrom after
30th May 1992, as the case may be.

(6) Nothing in paragraph (1) of thisarticle shal apply where the supply or
delivery or exportation from the United Kingdom of the goods concerned to
Serbia or Montenegro was authorised by alicence granted by the Governor
under article 3 or article 4 of this Order.

(7) Nothing in paragraph (2) of this article shdl apply where importation of
the goods concerned into the Territory was authorised by alicence granted by
the Governor under article 5 of this Order.

(8) Nothing inthisarticle shal be congtrued s0 asto prejudice any other
provison of law prohibiting or redtricting the use of ships, arcraft or vehicles
Servicing of aircraft

7. Except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor under
this article, no person shdl provide engineering or maintenance sarvicing for
any arcraft of Serbiaor Montenegro or for any component of such an aircraft.
Insurance of aircraft

8—(1) Thisarticle gppliesto any contract of insurance, other than a
contract of re-insurance, upon aircraft of Serbia or Montenegro or upon the
machinery, tackle, furniture or equipment of such an aircraft.

(2) Except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor under
thisatide

(& no person shdl make payment in full or partid settlement of any
clam under a contract of insurance to which this article applies, unless
the clam isin respect of an incident occurring before the Coming into
force of this Order;

(b) no person shdl effect any new contract of insurance, or agreeto
any vaiation or extenson of any existing contract of insurance, to
which thisarticle applies.

Bondsand I ndemnities
9.—(1) Except under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor
under thisarticle:

(8 no person shall make any payment to or to the order of any person
connected with Serbia or Montenegro under or in respect of abond to
which this article gpplies;

(b) no person shdl do any act for the purpose of obtaining payment, or
make any payment, in respect of any right to indemnity in repect of
any bond to which this article gpplies, where payment under the bond
is, or would if payment were to be made by a person referred to in
Article 11(1) of this Order be, unlawful by virtue of sub-paragraph (a)

of this paragraph.

(2) A bond to which this article gppliesis abond given in respect of a
contract the performance of which is unlawful, wholly or in part, by virtue of



this Order.

(3) Inthisatide
(& "bond" means an agreement under which a person (“the obligor™)
agreesthat, if caled uponto do so, or if athird party failsto fulfil
contractua obligations owed to ancther, the obligor will make payment
to or to the order of the other party to the agreement; and
(b) "make any payment”" means make payment by any method,
induding but not restricted to the grant, or any agreement to the
exercise, of any right to set off, accord and satisfaction and adjustment
of any account, or any Smilar means.

Assets of Serbia and Montenegro
10.—(1) Except with permission granted by the Governor, no person

shdl—
(&) make any payment or part with any gold, securities or investments;
or
(b) make any change in the persons to whose credit any sumisto
stand or to whose order any gold, securities or investments are to be
held,

where any such action is action to which this article applies.

(2) Action to which thisarticle gppliesis action which islikely to make
available to or for the benefit of any person connected with Serbia or
Montenengro any funds or other financia or economic resources, whether by
their remova from the Territory or otherwise, or otherwise to remit or transfer
funds or other such resources to or for the benefit of any person connected
with Serbia or Montenegro.

(3) Any permission granted by the Governor under this article may be
granted either absolutely or subject to conditions and may be varied or
revoked at any time by the authority granting it and may be varied or revoked
a any time,

(4) Inthisaticle
(&) "gald", "payment" and "securities’ dal have the meanings they
bear in section 2 of the Emergency Laws (Re-enactments and Repedls)
Act 19642 of the United Kingdom; and
(b) "investments' means any as, right, or interest faling within any
paragraph of Part | of Schedule 1 to the Financial Services Act 19861
of the United Kingdom which is not a security.

Application of Articles3,5, 7, 8, 9and 10
11.—(1) Theprovisonsof articles 3, 5(2) and (3), 7, 8, 9 and 10 of this
Order shdl gpply to any person within the Territory and to any person
elsawherewho:
(a) isaBritish citizen, a British Dependent Territories citizen, a
British Overseas citizen, a British subject, or a British protected
person, and is ordinarily resdent in the Territory; or



(b) isabody incorporated or congtituted under the law of any part of
the Territory.

(2) Subject to the provisons of paragraphs (3) to (8) of thisarticle, any
person specified in paragraph (1) of this article who contravenes the
provisions of articles 3, 5(2) or (3), 7, 8, 9 or 10 of this Order shdl be guilty of
an offence under this Order.

(3) Inthe case of proceedings for an offence in contravention of article 3 of
this Order it shal be a defence for the accused person to prove that he did not
know and had no reason to suppose that the goods in question were to be
supplied or ddivered to or to the order of a person connected with Serbia or
Montenegro.

(4) Inthe case of proceedings for an offence in contravention of article 5(3)
of this Order, it shall be adefence for the accused person to prove that he did
not know and had no reason to suppose that the goods in question were
exported from Serbia or Montenegro or were exported therefrom after 30 May
1992, as the case may be.

(5) Inthe case of proceedings for an offence in contravention of article 7 of
this Order, it shal be a defence for the accused person to prove that he did not
know and had no reason to suppose that the aircraft was an aircraft of Serbia
or Montenegro or that the component was part of such an aircraft.

(6) Inthe case of proceedings for an offence in contravention of article 8 of
this Order, it shdl be a defence for the accused person to prove that he did not
know and had no reason to suppose that the aircraft was an aircraft of Serbia
or Montenegro or that the machinery, tackle, furniture or equipment was part
of such an arcraft.

(7) Inthe case of proceedings for an offence in contravention of article
9(2)(a) of this Order, it shall be adefence for the accused person to prove
that—

(@ he did not know and had no reason to suppose that payment was
made to or to the order of a person connected with Serbiaor
Montenegro; or

(b)

(i) hedid not know and had no reason to suppose that the bond
was given in repect of a contract the performance of which
was unlawful by virtue of this Order; and

(i) he made dl reasonable enquiries to ascertain whether the
bond was given in respect of such a contract.

(8) Inthe case of proceedings for an offence in contravention of article
9(1)(b) of this Order, it shal be a defence for the accused person to prove
that—

(@ he did not know and had no reason to suppose that payment under
the bond was or would be to or to the order of a person connected with
Serbia or Montenegro; or



(b)
(i) he did not know and had no reason to suppose that the bond
was given in respect of a contract the performance of which
was unlawful by virtue of this Order; and
(i) he made dl reasonable enquiries to ascertain whether the
bond was given in respect of such a contract:

Provided that sub-paragraph (b) shal not apply where the accused personisa
party to the contract in respect of which the bond was given.
Power sto demand evidence of destination which goods reach

12. Any exporter or any shipper of goods which have been exported from
the Territory shal, if so required by the Governor furnishwithin such time as
he may alow proof to his satisfaction that the goods have reached either—

(i) adestination to which they were authorised to be exported by a
licence granted under this Order; or
(i) adedtination to which their exportation was not prohibited by this
Order,
and, if hefalsto do s, he shdl be guilty of an offence under this Order unless
he proves that he did not consent to or connive at the goods reaching any
destination other than such a destination as aforesaid.
Offencesin connection with applications for licences, conditions attaching
to licences, etc.

13.—(1) If for the purposes of obtaining any licence or permisson under
this Order any person makes any statement or furnishes any document or
information which to his knowledge isfdse in amaterid particular or
recklesdy makes any statement or furnishes any document or information
whichisfdsein amaterid particular he shdl be guilty of an offence under
this Order.

(2) Any person who has done any act under the authority of alicence or
permission granted by the Governor under this Order and who failsto comply
with any condition ataching to that licence or permisson shdl be guilty of an
offence under this Order:

Provided that no person shdl be guilty of an offence under this paragraph
where he proves that the condition with which he falled to comply was
modified, otherwise than with his consent, by the Governor after the doing of
the act authorised by the licence or permission.

Declaration asto goods. power s of search

14.—(1) Any person who is about to leave the Territory shdl if heis
required to do so by an officer authorised for the purpose by the Governor:

(a) declare whether or not he has with him any goods destined for
Serbiaor Montenegro or for ddivery, directly or indirectly, to or to the
order of a person connected with Serbia or Montenegro; and

(b) produce any such goods as aforesaid which he has with him, and
such officer, and any person acting under his directions, may search
that person for the purpose of ascertaining whether he has with him
any such goods as aforesaid:

Provided that no person shall be searched in pursuance of this paragraph
except by aperson of the same sex.



(2) Any person who without reasonable excuse refuses to make a
declaration, failsto produce any goods or refusesto alow himsdf to be
searched in accordance with the foregoing provisons of thisarticle shall be
guilty of an offence under this Order.

(3) Any person who under the provisons of this article makes a declaration
which to hisknowledgeis fdsein amaterid particular or recklesdy makes
any declaration which isfdse in amaterid particular shal be guilty of an
offence under this Order.

I nvestigation, etc. of suspected ships and aircraft

15.—(1) Where any authorised officer, that isto say, any such officer asis
referred to in section 692(1) of the Merchant Shipping Act 189411 has reason
to suspect thet any ship registered in the United Kingdom or in any country or
place to which this Order extends has been or isbeing or is about to be used in
contravention of paragraph (1) or paragraph (2) of article 6 of this Order, he
may (either done or accompanied and asssted by persons under his authority)
board the ship and search her and, for that purpose, may request the master of
the ship to furnish such information relaing to the ship and her cargo and
produce for his ingpection such documents so relating and such cargo as he
may specify; and an authorised officer (either there and then or upon
condderation of any information furnished or document or cargo produced in
pursuance of such arequest) may, in the case of a ship that is reasonably
suspected of being or of being about to be used in contravention of paragraph
(2) or paragraph (2) of article 6 of this Order, exercise the following further
powers with aview to the prevention of the commission (or the continued
commission) of any such contravention or in order that enquiriesinto the
meatter may be pursued, that isto say, he may ether direct the master to
refrain, except with the consent of any authorised officer, from landing at any
port specified by the officer any part of the ship's cargo that is so specified or
request the master to take any one or more of the following steps:

(@) to cause the ship not to proceed with the voyage on which sheis
then engaged or about to engage until the master is notified by any
authorised officer that the ship may so proceed;

(b) if the shipisthenin aport in the United Kingdom or in any other
country or place to which this Order extends to cause her to remain
there until the master is natified by any authorised officer that the ship
may depart;

(¢) if theship isthen in any other place, to take her to any such port
specified by the officer and to cause her to remain there until the
measter is notified as mentioned in sub-paragraph (b) of this paragraph;
and

(d) to take her to any other degtination that may be specified by the
officer in agreement with the medter,

and the master shal comply with any such request or direction.

(2) Without preudice to the provisions of paragraph (8) of thisarticle,
where amagter refuses or failsto comply with arequest made under this
article that his ship shdl or shal not proceed to or from any place or where an
authorised officer otherwise has reason to suspect that such arequest that has



been so made may not be complied with, any such officer may take such steps
as appear to him to be necessary to secure compliance with that request and,
without prejudice to the generdity of the foregoing, may for that purpose enter
upon, or authorise entry upon, that ship and use, or authorise the use of,
reasonable force.

(3) Wherethe Governor or any person authorised him for that purpose
either generaly or in aparticular case has reason to suspect that any aircraft
registered in the United Kingdom or in any other country or place to which
this Order extends or any aircraft for the time being chartered to any person
specified in paragraph (3) of article 6 of this Order has been or isbeing or is
about to be used in contravention of paragraph (1) or paragraph (2) of that
article, then the Governor or that authorised person may request the charterer,
the operator and the commander of the aircraft or any of them to furnish such
information relating to the aircraft and its cargo and produce for their or his
ingpection such documents so relating and such cargo as they or he may
specify, and that authorised person may (either done or accompanied and
asssted by persons under his authority) board the aircraft and search it and, for
that purpose, may use or authorise the use of reasonable force; and, if the
arcraft isthen in the Territory any such authorised person (either there and
then or upon congideration of any information furnished or document or cargo
produced in pursuance of such arequest) may further request the charterer,
operator and the commander or any of them to cause the arcraft to remain in
the Territory until notified that the aircraft may depart, and the charterer, the
operator and the commander shdl comply with any such request.

(4) Without preudice to the provisons of paragraph (8) of this article,
where any person authorised as aforesaid has reason to suspect that any
request that an aircraft should remain in the Territory that has been made
under paragaraph (3) of this article may not be complied with that authorised
person may take such steps as appear to him to be necessary to secure
compliance with that request and, without pregjudice to the generdity of the
foregoing, may for that purpose:

(a) enter, or authorise entry, upon any land and upon that aircraft;
(b) detain, or authorise the detention of, that aircraft; and
(¢) use, or authorise the use of, reasonable force.

(5) A person authorised by the Governor to exercise any power for the
purposes of paragraph (3) or paragraph (4) of thisarticle shal, if requested to
do so, produce evidence of his authority before exercisng that power.

(6) No information furnished or document produced by any personin
pursuance of arequest made under this article shal be disclosed except:

(a) with the consent of the person by whom the information was
furnished or the document was produced: Provided that a person who
has obtained information or isin possesson of adocument only in his
capacity as servant or agent of another person may not give consent for
the purposes of this sub-paragraph but such consent may instead be
given by any person who is entitled to thet information or to the
possession of that document in his own right; or (b) to any person who



would have been empowered under this article to request that it be
furnished or produced or to any person holding or acting in any office
under or in the service of the Crown in respect of the Government of
the United Kingdom or under or in the service of the Government of
any territory to which this Order extends.

(c) on the authority of the Secretary of State, to any organ of the
United Nations or to any person in the service of the United Nations or
of the Government of any other country for the purpose of asssting the
United Nations or that Government in securing compliance with or
detecting evason of measuresin relation to Serbia and Montenegro
decided upon by the Security Council of the United Nations; or

(d) with aview to the indtitution of, or otherwise for the purposes of,
any proceedings for an offence under this Order or, with respect to any
of the matters regulated by this Order, for an offence under any
enactment relaing to customs or for an offence againgt any provison
of law with respect to Smilar matters thet isfor the time being in force
in any country or place to which this Order extends.

(7) Any power conferred by this article to request the furnishing of
information or the production of adocument or of cargo for ingpection shall
include a power to specify whether the information should be furnished oraly
or inwriting and in what form and to specify the time by which and the place
in which the information should be furnished or the document or cargo
produced for ingpection.

(8) Each of the following persons shal be guilty of an offence under this
Order, that isto say:
(&) amadter of a ship who disobeys any direction given under
paragraph (1) of thisarticle with respect to the landing of any cargo;
(b) amaster of aship or acharterer or an operator or a commander of
an arcraft who—

(i) without reasonable excuse, refuses or fallswithin a
reasonable time to comply with any request made under this
article by any person empowered to makeiit, or

(i1) who wilfully furnishes fdse information or produces fse
documents to such a person in response to such arequest;

(c) amaster or amember of a crew of aship or acharterer or an
operator or acommander or amember of a crew of an aircraft who
wilfully obstructs any such person (or any person acting under the
authority of any such person) in the exercise of his powers under this
aticle.

(9) Nothing in this article shal be construed so as to prejudice any other
provison of law conferring powers or imposing redtrictions or enabling
restrictions to be imposed with respect to ships or arcraft.

Obtaining of evidence and information

16. Theprovisons of Schedule 1 to this Order shdl have effect in order to
facilitate the obtaining, by or on behdf of the Governor, of evidence and
information for the purpose of securing compliance with or detecting evasion
of this Order and in order to facilitate the obtaining, by or on behdf of the



Governor of evidence of the commission of an offence under this Order or,
with respect to any of the matters regulated by this Order, of an offence
relding to customs.
Penalties and Proceedings
17.—(1) Any person guilty of an offence under article 6(4) or (5) or article
11(2) of this Order shdl beliable:
(&) on conviction on indictment to imprisonment for a term not
exceeding seven years or to afine or to both; or
(b) on summary conviction to imprisonment for aterm not exceeding
sx months or to afine not exceeding £5,000 or its equivaent or to
both.

(2) Any person guilty of an offence under article 15(8)(b)(ii) of this Order
or paragraph 5(b) or (d) of Schedule 1 to this Order shdl be ligble—
(& on conviction on indictment to imprisonment for aterm not
exceeding two years or afine or both;
(b) on summary conviction to imprisonment for aterm not exceeding
gx months or to afine not exceeding £5,000 or its equivaent or to
both.

(3) Any person guilty of an offence under article 13(1) or (2), or article
14(3) of this Order shdl beliable:
(&) on conviction on indictment to imprisonment for a term not
exceeding two years or to afine or to both;
(b) on summary conviction to afine not exceeding £5,000 or its
equivalen.

(4) Any person guilty of an offence under article 12 or article 14(2) of this
Order shdl be lidble on summary conviction to afine not exceeding £5,000 or
its equivaent.

(5) Any person guilty of an offence under article 15(8)(a), (b)(i) or (c) of
this Order or paragraph 5(a) or (c) of Schedule 1 to this Order shdl beliable
on summary conviction to imprisonment for aterm not exceeding Sx months
or to afine not exceeding £5,000 or its equivaent or to both.

(6) Where any body corporateis guilty of an offence under this Order, and
that offence is proved to have been committed with the consent or connivance
of, or to be attributable to any neglect on the part of, any director, manager,
secretary or other smilar officer of the body corporate or any person who was
purporting to act in any such capacity, he, as well as the body corporate, shall
be guilty of that offence and shal be lidble to be proceeded against and
punished accordingly.

(7) Summary proceedings for an offence againg this Order, being an
offence aleged to have been committed outsde the Territory, may be
commenced at any time not later than twelve months from the date onwhich
the person charged first enters the Territory after committing the offence.

(8) Proceedings againgt any person for an offence under this Order may be



taken before the gppropriate court in the Territory having jurisdiction in the
place where thet person isfor the time being.

(9) No proceedings for an offence under this Order shdl be indtituted in the
Territory except by or with the consent of the principa public officer of the
Territory having responghbility for criminal prosecutions:

Provided that this paragraph shdl not prevent the arrest, or the issue or
execution of awarrant for the arrest of any person in respect of such an
offence, or the remand in custody or on bail of any person charged with such
an offence, notwithstanding that the necessary consent to the ingtitution of
proceedings for the offence has not been obtained.

Exercise of Power s of the Gover nor

18.—(1) The Governor may to such extent and subject to such restrictions
and conditions as he may think proper, delegate or authorise the delegation of
any of his powers under this Order (other than the power to give authority
under Schedule 1 to this Order to apply for a search warrant) to any person, or
class or description of persons, gpproved by him, and referencesin this Order
to the Governor shall be construed accordingly.

(2) Any licences granted under this Order may be ether generd or specid,
may be subject to or without conditions, may be limited o asto expire on a
specified date unless renewed and may be varied or revoked by the authority
that granted them.

Miscellaneous

19.—(1) ThisOrder appliesto or in reation to any ship or aircraft or any
body corporate that purports to be registered in any particular place or, as the
case may be, that purports to be incorporated or constituted under the law of
any paticular place asit gppliesto or in relaion to any ship or arcraft that is
S0 registered or any body corporate that is so incorporated or constituted.

(2) Any provision of this Order which prohibits the doing of a thing except
under the authority of alicence granted by the Governor shdl not have effect
in relation to any such thing donein a country or place other than the Territory
to which this Order extends or done elsewhere outside the Territory by a
person who is ordinarily resident in, or by abody corporate incorporated or
congtituted under the law of , that country or place, provided that it is so done
under the authority of alicence or with permisson granted, in accordance with
any law in force in that country or place (being alaw substantialy
corresponding to the relevant provison of this Order), by the authority
competent in that behaf under that law.

G. |. de Deney

Clerk to the Privy Council

Notes:



[1] 1946 c. 45.
[2] 1964 c. 60.
[3] 1986 c. 60.

[4] 1894 c. 60.



